not have received if they had not engaged in the violations of the Unfair Competition Law3

described in this Complaint.4

5

Coca-Cola have obtained a competitive unfair advantage over similar businesses that have not6

engaged in such practices.7

8

competition shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars9

($2,500) for each violation, which shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in the10

name of the people of the State of California . . . by a county counsel of any county within which a11

city has a population in excess of 750,000 . . . in any court of competent jurisdiction." Bus.